L= 9y
BN sHER =
HKIS

BT I T EMREIEKBL TSV, XERTHERARMICBT BHALLEEL,
ABRE, FRICRTEROHIRMAATEETT

Em L—>o549923y

A & EEEZT

3 — K No. 70020—AH10 1

. 2 B O R PEYNS DBA-GE6 / DBA-GES
* 7 wa @ Z2Y—FK  DBA-GB3
T URA | @ L13A / L15A ., @ L15A

S D 2007410 A~2013488 ., @ 2008458~ 201648 A
OQ@ : 5MT - 4WD KFESR. @ : 4D KFESR
5 & OHKS L—> o549 avid, BBEI VS URATIT7Y ) —F—®ETY,
RA—/IN—/\J—270—=T 4 JLA—DMEeEfIFT 510, T4 LA —FFHITBL T ZEL,
OBFEEHEFmNERKIL 2017 F1 AREFTTOHLNTY,

2017 1 BLUBICE B EIN-EFRAOBESICOVTIE. BELORFZEZTHERVEHLELEEL,

HUEAE  E04521-H16050-00 2017/1/10 #ERL Ver.3-1.01 (BMMFHETS. &) (%) TvF-4~—- IR

[TC&®IC
COEIFHKS L= 08903 VBBV LEFWNVEERICHYNES TTVET, BITIFIIBTEMESCEKEL. BT
BRTRIEIAREICRFE SN TVLWIRNBETEFYRLICTHEACLEZEL,

AEERT FETSEICDT BHFEA LS,
OAZFAREREREICIFITTLWELEE, HELOMDALADBEOEEERAICHILT B-HICFo TV EELLVEER

FHEERHBELTVLET,

OFERXIE=ZENAHRBRVABRERMEALLILICKYZHFEEFICTONTIE., ZHTE-—VIZOEXZZAVNRET

DTHLOMLEHITTELIZSLY,

OARHURZHEALTELEEEC. BEIERLUTNICHBET S2ER. £/, BBEZEATIENTELNILIZELDIE

KEITOFFELTE, —VIOWEEV-LIMRET,

OARE G/ —VIIEFHEREICEEINTEY ET, / —IILEFHUSNMIEMAT T HIGEE. AEGOKEE - iR URSMHIC

DVWTHRIW LI ET,

OAHURIIARENTOEAZBMICEST SN2 DTY, BATIHEEALLZNTLLIZE,

This product is designed for use in Japan only. It must not be used in any other country.
OARHURDIHZRINEREZED. RRD-OFELGLEREZT I LAHYET,
OKREFFELUKBRT D ENHYFEFTDOTARUREAREDEEZ CHERIFZEL,

O EFREBROCHMEABRERUVARED TEXEHELORFTEETHHLEDLEC SV, BREHKETHEE. EHA - 23— K No. -

HFYK - T UBKEFNERICBEACESL,

RELTDFE IRFEELKBSRBVVALEADICTROEEEELELTHITLTI LS,

AETETROLSLREZFERAL., BERRVEEE~DERLANILERTLTVET,

A%% FEERIBRENSTEE. NEESEE S TEMAHDEE

oy (EEXGRRENREZRSEBAEEINGBE (AH)
A;Elg‘ TKMBORENEE SN DS
GEKWHB L . LHUEWARETER SN MIBE [HI5 12, EHRBRUHEE] )




e =

==
BEYa— ML PBEMROWARULHE - NKEWLES H10IC, ROZEEF TS,
CRYTFUDTAFRBFOZ—IFLEMI L THODHEET>THEELY,
COXYAENTESR, BHRLANES ISR A EBOTHL TS,

N X
NFE
OAHBDEFEAITIETIZITHIELTLEEL,
CEERLECEICEY. BEOBATYSUAENSBANSY ET,
- REOHEREEFELESBEANDY ET,
OEELBOBFINT VD UII—LADBEEIFIACHE (FTHNTERCENEE) ICTAI TSI EEHERAL TS,
s RETEHEENANHYET,
ONNA THIZEYAALEWVWESICOIREENTTHELTLESLY,
CEYNTI OO VIZAY IS UNHIET AERNANHY FT,

Oy FDEHEARE/NA—V YR MIEBBELTHY FT. BFHAIICER. RADENCEERALTIESL,

@/ —TINR—YDEUFTITEN LIEA—D—RITOEFEEZLCFEATHLITOTLESZLD,, BEESBFRITHEWESE,
A—H—ICTTEHALEZL,

OARHGDIFNIEEITIToTLEEN, FELY, BV avIEEXAVTLEZN, REFFRROHEDRRIL Y
F9,

ORI, Fv MEREYATETHERIHFE T T ESD, BEUEICHEFTZETIE. AL MORLEBIEIELET,

O FEED =, —FFMIZENT / —TILA—VIFHEXEHRELGEVESITRE LTI,
X, /—=RNUNARA—YERMGT BB, MEXTRATAVES BN TRRICIET—F T LTLESL,

@7 —T0—KEKDT 4 ILE—OXBMIEHMIZATHE TS,
(X#DEZ )3 000 ~ 5 000km Ff=I& 3~,A~6+A
T 4 LE—IFHIEY TY, B A==\ —J0-—WAT 4 )LZ— (¢ 150)

KEFTDA VT H IV RABEEDRMET LET OTHERHEELBEVTIEEL,

-BL. FRAFERVERRICEYEFHNRLGYETOT. FNESICESTREZV A VLI YEICEDOORE - FiREHHD
LET,

RKEBDAVTFURERDE. XEROHRESHFTELZVEN YD, EFOIT7I7ALA—2 oD HBENENT

WAZESELZERICERMTERSRY ., TUD T, BBESIFRCIBNAHYET,

T A&
1. /J—=<JL/Ns—YESL

1) RYFUORAFREF (—) hdr—ITLE—3FIL%E
S LTSS,

@ NyTFIOIALFREF (+) BDET—TLE—IFILE
EstLTLEEEL,

@) Ny TUHR—FERHLTIEZEL, (1)

@) BE@mMo/NyTYERNLTIESLY,

Ny TYHR— b




G) T7I7RA=FtrpbaRrIF2EHLTIEEL, (H2)

6 RILE2KEHNL, R—RNUFEPEZDTITI Y —F Assy BEINEDKSICLTLEEL, (B2)
(M) 79 )—F Assy o TA—NA /14 THEIRWT, TT7IY—F Assy #FEBHLTLEZEL, (B2)
@) TFVVU—F Assy oI 7T70;—FEoHFENLTSESL, (B2)

R—RINU R

Ja—NA %4 7/
I7704A—%

o
\177 1) —7 Assy —
2
2. Xy FX—YETITF
M) oo avA FIZTILR - R—X =y FI)L ¢ 10 ZHfT
FTLEEL, BT 2BIE. *OBICHEREDO S —ILT— TR R—R=y FILERM T BRI, S
TEEELGELTITRALEVESIZSLTLESLY, BIIHEOL—LT—TEEEB(RELTTIT
(& 3) BALAWESITLTLEEN,
TRRLR TR h—R= v TLEF CHOMA LR, &
IR - R—R=y FIVIEFTHDRAALR, BYUHIES: PHEIBFANTESIC] ~ 2 BEEEHHAALTL
AWTESITT ~ 2 BERHHIAATLIEELY, &,
(BEEHIEMT 2ETHDOACKLETHY FEA) (EEHIET 5 E THROAOCBELH Y EHA)
R—R=vyFILp 10
\ TR
1’4 7’&%%1:79;5;5\
HEFIZLTEEND \
WAt )
3

3 RS_AH101_3-1. 01



2 T7I7RA—=2E2 YN0 T FIE) AYo 3
A FITHEHFRAFTENESIZLENS, Fv b/i—YDM4
EXF#FERALTEMFTLESL, ZOBEXRZHOTE
HLNESIZLTLESL,

(%41 RILD 2.0 ~ 3.0N'm{0.2 ~ 0. 3kg'm}) (®6)

@) NI—=T7Ba—FKKIZDa( 2 FR—X ¢ 80 ZEUFIFTL
FEL. (H4., H6)

@ TT7HA FORMELEREREL, Pa( v FR—RRITH LR
ATLESWL, (H4)
ZOR. NO—JA—FKKETTHA FEDORIZIER %R
[FAEWLESIZLTLEZE,

RO — T O—%kik TaqA v rik—R ¢ 80

I7HAFR

CCICHEMERTGENE S
ITLTLEELY, 4

ANFEE

IO URR-BEOBNNHYEIOT, T770 4= 4, T —J0—KIK,

IT7HA FIFERICEEFELTLESL,

NRO—=JO—FKEK - TT7HAF - H9 230180 TEUo1Y oD THEZERTAENE S ITHATIFT
CFEEL,

[I7 51 FORE > 1cBIT 155 |

A 4 " 4
HOCHEITLS AN HLTLS
N A

[I770A—5EYORE SBT3 |

\

o

o)

ot
~

.

" 4
(BF AN HLTLS
A

\
4

TJO—nNA4 T

<>Aﬂ

o
bl

«O

X5




®) Fv b=V ERMTFLTIES,
IT7HAREY a0 A TEORMICERZRFRLESICLTLREELY,

(5

. RBe. ®7)

© o N> o s LN =

R—R o 10FBEHLERS
ICE>THEAL TS,

. NJ—270—K{&K
. IT7HAFR

Yo avnA47

. YaAvbR—R ¢80

Saf k=R 60
RAF—
AART—

. AvYalb—42—
. IR—RNU K #56

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

=NV K #48
R—R/N K #36
HR—RNU K #4
RIL+ M6-30

RILk M6-25

RILk M6-15
RFIYvGITvT v N6
TJL—rI7vyT v M6
2520y~ N6

19.
22.
23.
24.

G-1.
G-2.

ho—
w"—Z ¢ 10
JLTvia
EX W

IF770A—2+FY (M)

JO—nNA84 7 ($HIE)

RS_AH101_3-1. 01



6 Fv b—IYNRTABEETFHLEVESIZHEZRD
TLEEW, HENRFE>=L, mR—RNAU R -RIL+E
BEELTLEEL, CORKR—R/IAY K- RIL &S
FLHVLELIITLTLEZL, (H8)

TRRALR
NI —70—KEKDHR—RINY FE#HEDDEIL. TEDER
TR UBHT ELMBTERIHEEL’HYET,
(RFSAN—RBETITOTT, RYVALUFIEARAYT
EFDEOHEIZRFRALLBZVTLCEZN, PLEEIEATS
BEEHEMBE L THOTLLES LY, )
WHTEDENRT—TO—FEDEREITHIBET HIHEEH
HYET, EEFFrILY :20~3.0Nm {0.2~0.3 kgrm })

(N T77A(A=FEoFICary 2 EERLTIIZEL,

®) NyTUEERIEL, NyTUHR—FETDLSITR
fFFT<ES L,

© NyTFUOTSRHF (+) (T5—TILE2—IFILERIT
[FTLFEEEL,

ANy TFYDIAFREEF (=) IZ7—TNLE—IFILER
FFTLEEEL,

el

2 o
R,

1. ARARTF—%2aA Y bR—RIZHTH S,
2. R—RNV FTRART—¢EDaA 2V bER—X%E
HEEDHT B,

=7

T (F#R T R DHERR

IO UIRERTO R

ORI Ek: JOT

TERIEE o

FIEHE

R

I T - R—REOREAEE > TR,

FEM B T T IRNAHE LA

NYTYDIAFRAEFICT—TILE—ZFIL
MEEEICEAT T 5N TS A

BEC2LIEEMALETHAVRL—XIZT VD VR
MNLEA D

R—R/N\Y FHAEEICHE-> TS

BEICE BT HE XA LA

AL L - Fy MEDREOTERIEE L.

TA R UTIREICEE L.

AT I A A D ER A & F i L TV LD

IPUFEFIEL., RIL EAEATLELD
( FEmMTERDFETIT7ERR)




N=YY X}

No ma 4 jiZON "E No E] = 20N i"E No -E] =4 N i3
i 'W;;“_ i @ P00 fo|m—msss k|| € | s |1o] n5— |2 M4
2| z7AAE |1 <§9 nfr—zssorf2| S | w2 55 | @iﬁ) $ 10
3| P57 37 1§;j§> |m—znv k2] ©p | o ||la] zax | @?7

4 9;1;* i <S> PR sl wnr | Q%@D w30 | [22| H—= 1] & | S
5 /j'_i;'" i @ 0% e e |4 % M6-25 | |23| ST w4

6| z7— |1 15| Aur |1 % we-15 | 24]  Ex |2 % Ma-6
7| AmzF— |1 1%7 680 /| [16 iiﬂ:? 3 @j@ M6 ||| 54597 |5| —"

| 125 | ZD al 2vo7 s W | [26] 27on— |1 | Demmy

o [r—zrso k1| % | wes | fi8] 7277 [1] @D | we ||| mesms | <<:>

W - §8
RIE(EER L T WK 2®IC, BEEEEGT AHICEINTABERRZIT o> TS,
OLRELEBEIRFSAN—DEETT, BTEHELTIESLY,
Q@1—HF—TZaFI)ICRHREINTVIREUNEEMEZRICERBLTIZEL,
ORX—/X—NT—TO—T A ILE—DHEEEHIFT LD, T4 LI —DOXBITELHMIZITo> TSN,

(ZH|OER) 3,000 ~ 5, 000km £t=(£3 4+ H~6+48

BL. FRAAFERVBEICEIYEHENELGZY FTOTHERERICE - TIEIROOXRBERETIOHLES,

RT IILEZ—ITHIFTY TS,

B8 RA—/A—/D—2J0— ¢ 150XMAI/ILE—
OHEZNBEISEF A TIHEIICHLET. BTEMESRICEEBL TS,
OETH. BEE - BE - FHEOELAH--BAICIE, A —HF—TZa 7Lz THULTLEE L,
OARHFEEONDIHIL, BTROA—F—D=HIIFHRAZTEEELCES L,
OAHREHENSINTIEICIE, BFEMEFITKELTIESL,

FTI79—H—ERICDNT

AERICAHTIBEVELEE, EMEEEISELORTEEETHEAVEDECEZEL,
AEDRBRNBE, FEELICERET LN HYFETDTHOALHITESIEELY,

RS_AH101_3-1.01



L E RACING SUCTION

NAME OF PRODUCT| Racing Suction Intake Kit
PART NUMBER 70020—AH101
APPLICATION HONDA DFIT DBA-GEG6 / DBA-GE8
@ FREED DBA-GB3
ENGINE @D L13A/L15A , @ L15A
YEAR @ 2007/10-2013/8 , @2008/5-2016/8
REMARKS

Published in January, 2017 by HKS Co., Ltd.
(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)

NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform
service operations on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems
and basic service and repair procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless
these assumptions are correct. Always have access to a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety
precautions contained in the factory service manual.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

WARNING

@ To prevent electrical damage/burns/fire, always:
- Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation.
- When disconnecting wires/connectors, take extra care to avoid breaking/snapping the connectors.

CAUTION

@ Do not misuse this product.
- Misuse of this product may lead to engine damage.
- Misuse of this product may lead to loss of its original function.
@ Prior to installation, make sure the engine bay temperature has cooled to approximately 40°C /104°F.
- Failure to let the engine cool down properly can lead to severe burns.
@ Insert clean rags into open piping to prevent contaminants from entering the pipes.
- If neglected, contaminants in the piping can lead to engine damage.

- Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the kit.

- Reference the factory service manual for the vehicle when removing factory parts.

- Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impacts. Failure to do so may
result in product damage or improper installation.

- Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over tightened, the bolts may become damaged.

- Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of re-installation at a later date (if necessary).

- Replace the filter element at regular intervals:
(Recommended) Replace every 3,000~5,000km/2,000-3,200miles or every 3~6 months.
Replacement filter elements are sold separately.

Do not wash the filter elements as the filtration properties will be degraded.

- However, there are certain conditions where, depending on dirt buildup, the filter may need to be replaced earlier
than the above recommended intervals.

- If the vehicle and the product are not maintained properly as mentioned above, the product may not perform
properly and the airflow meter sensor may not be able to detect the intake air volume accurately; it can lead to
engine damage or bad conditions.



ADVICE:
@ This product was designed based on and for the factory vehicle; however, additional fuel settings may be necessary

depending on vehicle application.

@ |[f the airflow meter intake air temperature sensor is dirty (blackened, no visible shine) it can be assumed that the sensor

itself is also dirty. Using the automotive parts cleaner, carefully clean the sensor.

INSTALLATION PROCEDURE
1. REMOVAL OF FACTORY PARTS

@
@
(©)
4)

®)
(6
@)
8)

Disconnect the negative terminal (-) from the battery.
Disconnect the positive terminal (+) from the battery.
Remove the battery support. (Dia.1)

Remove the battery from the vehicle.

Disconnect the connector from the airflow meter sensor. (Dia.2)
Remove 2 bolts and loosen the hose band clamp to free the air cleaner assy. (Dia.2)
Remove the blow-by pipe from the air cleaner assy. Remove the air cleaner assy. (Dia.2)

Carefully remove the airflow meter sensor from the air cleaner assy. (Dia.2)

RS_AH101_3-1. 01



2. INSTALLATION OF KIT PARTS
(1) Install the supplied 10mm hose nipple and the elbow.
To prevent air leakage, wrap the threaded section with
tape. (Dia.3)

ADVICE:

After tightening the hose nipple and the elbow by hand, tighten
them further one to two times with an appropriate tool. (It is
not necessary to tighten the nipple and the elbow to the point
where the nuts touch the pipe.)

(2) Assemble the airflow meter sensor as illustrated in Dia-
gram 6. Ensure that the factory airflow meter sensor’s
factory O-Ring is seated correctly, while taking caution
that it does not get pinched in the suction pipe. Tighten
with the supplied M4 screws. Do not over-tighten.
Tightening torque: 2.0~3.0 N-m (0.2~0.3 kg-m). (Dia.6)

(3) Install joint hose 80mm to the Filter Assy. (Dia.4, Dia.6)

(4) Check the direction of the Air Guide. Press and insert it
into the Joint Hose. (Dia.4)
Ensure not to leave gaps between the Filter Assy and Air
Guide.

(5) Temporarily install kit parts. (Dia.5, Dia.6, Dia.7)
Ensure not to have space between air guide and suction
pipe.

Filter Assy

e

Joint Hose 80mm

L

Air Guide
———
Do not leave
gaps here. Dia. 4




Cut the 10mm hose to
the appropriate length.

& A

1. Filter Assy 9. Hose Clamp #56 17. Flat Washer M6

2. Air Guide 10. Hose Clamp #48 18. Flange Nut M6

3. Suction Pipe 11. Hose Clamp #36 19. Collar

4. Joint Hose 80mm 12. Hose Clamp #4 22. Hose 10mm

5. Joint Hose 60mm 13. Bolt M6-30 23. Rubber Bush

6. Bracket 14. Bolt M6-25 24. Screw M4

7. Universal Bracket 15. Bolt M6-15 G-1. Airflow Meter Sensor (Factory)
8. Insulator 16. Lock Washer M6 G-2.Blow-by Pipe (Factory-A)

Dia.6

1 RS_AH101_3-1.01



(6) Position the air cleaner to the vehicle avoiding unneces-
sary contact with other parts of the vehicle. Once the po-
sition is determined, secure the air cleaner to the vehicle
using the supplied hose clamps and bolts.

Do not over-tighten the clamps and bolts. (Dia.8)

Completed

ADVICE:

Use of proper tools can help avoid over-tightening of hose
clamps. (Screw drivers are recommended.

Do not use boxed wrenches since they tend to use more
force.) If over-tightened, the air cleaner may bend or become

damaged. (Tightening torque: 2.0~3.0 N-m {0.2~0.3 kg-m}) 1. Position Universal Bracket onto Joint Hose as shown.
2. Slip Hose Clamp over the bracket and onto
the hose.Tighten the clamp. Dia. 7

(7) Reconnect the airflow meter sensor connector.

(8) Re-install the battery to the vehicle and install the battery
support as it was.

(9) Reconnect the cable terminal to the positive terminal (+)
of the battery.

(10) Reconnect the cable terminal to the negative terminal (-)
of the battery.



CONFIRMATION AFTER INSTALLATION

Check the following after the installation process is complete.

(1) Check the following before starting the engine:
e Make sure all pipes and hoses are routed and connected correctly.
e Make sure all hose clamps are tightened.
o Make sure the negative cable terminal is securely attached to the battery.
o Make sure all bolts and nuts are tightened.
o Make sure all installed components do not come in contact with other parts.

(2) Start the engine and check the following:
e Make sure air is not leaking.
o Make sure the RPM rises smoothly after revving the engine 2-3 times while in neutral.
o Make sure the installed parts are not hitting each other.
e Make sure there are no issues idling.
e Make sure there are no loose parts after the engine is stopped.

PARTS LIST
No Description Qty| Image Remarks No Description Qty Image Remarks | |No Description Qty| Image Remarks
i| Fiter Assy |1 @ 150801 1ol Hose clamp 1| p | was ||19| colar |2 @) | wa
2| AirGuide |1 ® 11| Hose Clamp | 2 v % | #36 ||22| Hose Fitting | 1 @ 10mm
. . QLT
3 | Suction Pipe | 1 12| Hose Clamp | 2| [—p #4 21 Elbow 1
) 80mm 10mm
4| JointHose |1 @ L=s5 | |13 Bolt 1 % M6-30 | |22 Hose 1| & L=100
5| JointHose |1 @ GLO:&_:? 14 Bolt 1 % M6-25 | |23| Rubber Bush | 4 /
6| Bracket |1 15 Bolt 1 % M6-15 | [24]  Screw |2 % M4-6
Universal N\ @ .
Tl Bracket |1 T gomm | [16] Lock washer | 3 M6 |[25] Tiewrap |s /
8| |Insulator |1 ID 17| Flat Washer |3 M6 26 Sticker 1 250
L ] Inst i
9 | Hose Clamp [1] % | #56 | [18| Flange Nut |1 \«@y’ M6 | |27 n&;ﬁ;’n 1 s

MAINTENANCE

Proper daily maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintain the safety, reliability, and function of this product.
Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.

- If work needs to be performed outside the scope of this manual, consult a professional.

- If the vehicle becomes damaged, have the repairs performed by a professional.

- If you experience abnormal noises, scents, or vibrations from the vehicle while driving, reference the vehicle’s Owner’s Manual.
- If this product is ever sold, please give this Instruction Manual to the new owner.

- When removing this product from the vehicle, please consult a professional.

13 RS_AH101_3-1.01



S®

http://www.hks-power.co.jp/

s IvF-U— IR

T418-0192 #EEELT=EMILIL7181
HKS Co.,Ltd.

7181 Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, JAPAN

BMITE S - Sns
Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.

14



